

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/1/2019 4:28 PM
COA No. 36040-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF EDWARD A. MILLER,

Petitioner/Respondent,

and

RITA L. YTURRI-SMITH,

Respondent/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MARY SCHULTZ
WSBA #14198
Mary Schultz Law, P.S.
2111 E. Red Barn Lane
Spangle, WA 99031
(509) 245-3522
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. REPLY	6
A. The husband applies the legal presumption of community property incorrectly. The Centaurus money before the court was acquired during the marriage, and thus the funds in the Centaurus account were presumptively community property	7
B. The husband did not clearly and convincingly show that the Centaurus money, acquired in 2008-2010, was money acquired from Ascentium <i>in exchange for his 1993 stock</i>	9
1) Ascentium’s agreement to pay the husband was an agreement to acquire the husband’s personal performance, which was a community asset.....	11
2) The cost basis of the stock that was sold within the Ascentium transaction confirms that the stock sold was acquired in 2007, not 1993.....	14
3) The accountant’s inconsistency only prevents the husband’s achieving the level of clear and convincing evidence of tracing.....	21

C.	The husband was only able to retire because he sold his ability to perform his profession.....	22
D.	The wife did not waive her lien and equity assignments of error.....	22
E.	<i>Hickman's</i> Texas-based fire insurance reasoning does not apply here.....	25
F.	The husband's testimony that he bought the Cobalt boat "with my funds" is not competent tracing evidence.....	26
G.	No one wanted the husband's old Sea-Doos; forcing them on the wife at a fair market value was improper.....	27
H.	The husband's dissipation of funds was not appealed, and is a verity.....	27
I.	The husband does not dispute that the court's distribution effected only \$143,000 to the wife with \$360,000 of debt.....	28
J.	Attorney fees: It was untenable not to give the wife fee assistance in this complex case.....	29
K.	Attorney fees: Appellate fees should be awarded.....	30
II.	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
	APPENDIX A: 2007 Installment Sale Tax Schedule (Ex. 323 at 533).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Wadsworth</i> , 102 Wn.2d 652, 689 P.2d 46 (1984)	25, 26
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	13
<i>Berol v. Berol</i> , 37 Wn.2d	27
<i>Davidson v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 305 U.S. 44, 59 S. Ct. 43, 83 L. Ed. 31 (1938)	17, 21
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 58 Wn.2d 288, 362 P.2d 352 (1961)	29
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009)	8
<i>In re Hickman's Estate</i> , 41 Wn.2d 519, 250 P.2d 524 (1952)	7, 25, 26
<i>In re Marriage of Marzetta</i> , 129 Wn. App. 607, 120 P.3d 75 (2005)	15, 21
<i>In re Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989)	29, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Pearson-Maines</i> , 70 Wn. App.	24
<i>In re Marriage of Short</i> , 125 Wn.2d 865, 890 P.2d 12 (1995)	10
<i>In re Marriage of Skarbek</i> , 100 Wn. App. 444, 997 P.2d 447 (2000)	9
<i>In re Marriage of Wakefield</i> , 52 Wn. App. 647, 763 P.2d 459 (1988)	24
<i>In re Marriage of White</i> , 105 Wn. App. 545, 20 P.3d 481 (2001)	9, 23, 27
<i>Kaech v. Lewis Cty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 106 Wn. App. 260, 23 P.3d 529 (2001)	24

<i>Matter of Estate of Bellingham</i> , 85 Wn. App. 450, 933 P.2d 425 (1997)	25
<i>Paradise Orchards Gen. P'ship v. Fearing</i> , 122 Wn. App. 507, 94 P.3d 372 (2004)	12, 13
<i>PIA-Asheville, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 850 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Richey Manor, Inc. v. Schweiker</i> , 684 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Rolater v. Rolater</i> , Tex.Civ.App., 198 S.W. 391 (1917)	7, 25, 26
<i>Rush v. Blackburn</i> , 190 Wn. App. 945, 361 P.3d 217 (2015)	28
<i>Schwarz v. Schwarz</i> , 192 Wn. App. 180, 368 P.3d 173 (2016)	6, 8, 9, 27
<i>State v. Chipman</i> , 176 Wn. App. 615, 309 P.3d 669 (2013)	28
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 125 Wn. App. 353, 104 P.3d 737 (2005)	12, 13
<i>Stranberg v. Lasz</i> , 115 Wn. App. 396, 63 P.3d 809 (2003)	12
<i>Supreme Inv. Corp. v. United States</i> , 468 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 145 Wn.2d 103, 33 P.3d 735 (2001)	22
<i>Worthington v. Worthington</i> , 73 Wn.2d 759, 440 P.2d 478 (1968)	24
 Statutes	
RCW 26.16.010	9
 Other Authorities	
<i>19 Kenneth W. Weber, Washington Practice: Family and Community Property Law § 10.1</i> , at 133 (1997)	8

*Income Taxes – in General – Stock Cost Is Basis of Corporate Assets
Acquired by Purchasing Stock of Another Corporation and Liquidating
It.,
65 Harv. L. Rev. 513 (1952) 20*
